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10.2 8C-02-12 Do the rating marking requirements of API 8C, Section 10.2 apply to sheaves? No

8C 5th Edition April 
2012

6.3 8C-03-12 Do the base requirements for impact testing, as specified in Section 6.3, apply if the SR2 low temp is 
invoked?

Yes. SR2 is a Supplemental Requirement, not a replacement, an in-lieu of, 
or substitute requirement. Therefore the requirements of SR2 are added to 
the requirements in the main body of the standard.
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4.3.8.2, 
4.3.8.3 & 
Figure 12

8C-04-12 Background: Latest Edition of API Spec 8C in Sections 4.3.8.2 and 4.3.8.3 give two ways of designing 
rotary shouldered connections: - Connections subjected to drill stem loads shall be designed acc. to API 
7-1 and API 7-2 (Section 4.3.8.2) - Connections subjected to hoisting loads other than drill stem loads 
(riser or casing running) shall be designed as all other parts covered by API 8C, that is with typical high 
safety factors 2.25 for higher ratings (Section 4.3.8.3) 

Apart from the above, Figure 12 in section 9.9.4.1 shows that lower main shaft pin connection of the 
Rotary swivel is a part covered by API 7-1/2. The bottom connection of a Rotary Swivel shaft is a typical 
rotary shoulder connection. It may have two modes of operation: - Drill stem can be connected to it via 
Kelly valves and the connection is then exposed to typical drill stem loads while drilling. - Casing/riser 
string can also be connected via special tool / Kelly Valves to the same bottom shaft connection and 
casing/riser running operations can be performed. The questions below are about the design of this 
bottom shaft connection. 

Question 1, general: Does the above mean that the same Rotary Swivel bottom shaft connection needs 
to have two different ratings: - one for drilling operations like drilling/back-reaming - acc. to API 7-1, API 
7-2 - and one (much lower) for similar operations like hoisting and running casing or riser strings – acc. 
to API 8C ? 

Question 2: If the casing or riser string , as mentioned in 4.3.8.3, is connected to the Rotary swivel shaft 
via Kelly valves, does the lower shaft pin connection needs to be rated according to API 8C (typical 
safety factor 2,25) and not API spec 7-1/2 as shown in figure 12? 

Question 3: If the answer to question 2 is yes, why shall the lower main shaft pin connection have a 
different rating than the Kelly valves although both connections are in the same load path?

Reply 1: It could mean different ratings, if the designer is not able to 
achieve the desired tool overall rating for both situations. API 7-1 and 7-2 
does not so much specify a rating method for RSC as provides product 
dimensions and requirements. There may be an implied rating given by 
using the methods described in RP 7G. If so, the API 8C rating for hoisting 
casing and riser would generally be lower than the RP 7G one. The ideal 
situation would be for both ratings to exceed the overall load rating for the 
tool. If this cannot be achieved, then a separate rating would need to be 
given for the RSC in those situations. This could be viewed in a similar light 
as the swivel bearing load rating in 9.9.1 in defining an item-specific load 
rating. 

Reply 2: Yes, the RSC should be rated according to the method given in 
4.3.8.3, if it is to be in compliance with the standard. 

Reply 3: The (8C) standard applies the DSF to all the components within its 
scope, it would be prudent for the user to consider that for any other 
equipment that becomes the sole link in the load path in casing, tubing, 
and riser running. (This may be in contrast to the tripping of drillstring, 
where requiring a higher safety factor of the RSC connecting the hoisting 
equipment to the uppermost connection in the string itself might be 
considered ineffective in improving the overall reliability.) However, Kelly 
valves are outside the scope of API 8C. The user/owner should consider 
whether the ratings (same and/or dissimilar) are acceptable for their 
individual application.
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8C-01-20 Has 8A been replaced by API8C No. API Spec 8C can be used in-place-of withdrawn Spec 8A, however Spec 
8C has more requirements for quality and design.
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5.1.3 8C-02-20 Does this statement "shall be exempted from design verification testing", exempt the equipment from 
all kinds of testing such as the proof load test, functional test and design verification test?

No. This statement applies only to testing in Section 5 Design 
Verification Test. 
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10.6 8386 Due to the configuration of certain components (such as a machined power swivel quill), machine 
engraving of the required markings is desirable to achieve the clearly visible and legible requirements. Is 
machine engraving an acceptable alternative marking method to low-stress, hard die stamps?

Yes. Machine engraving would be considered low stress.
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